TULCHIN

R E S E A |Q C H May 21-30, 2021

CALIFORNIA STATEWIDE
#235-L
Topline Results
1500 Registered Voters

Hello, we're conducting a survey about issues that concern people in California. We are an independent research
firm, and the results will be completely confidential. Please be as honest as possible. Please confirm your name:

. (MUST INTERVIEW VOTER LISTED. VERIFY THAT THE VOTER LIVES AT THE ADDRESS
LISTED--OTHERWISE TERMINATE.)

1. First, are you registered to vote at this address?
Yes 100%
No TERMINATE
DON'T KNOW TERMINATE

(PTY) Are you registered to vote as a: (ROTATE 1-4)

Democrat 48%
Republican 24%
Independent/No Party Preference 25%
Other party member 2%
DON’T KNOW 2%
2. Do you or does anyone in your household work for a newspaper or TV station, a news website or blog, a

political consulting firm, or an elected official?

Yes TERMINATE
No 100%
DON’'T KNOW TERMINATE
3. In November of 2022, there will be a general election for Governor, U.S. Senate, and other offices. While

it is some ways off, how likely would you say you are to vote in that election: Will you definitely vote,
probably vote, are the chances 50-50, will you probably not vote, or will you definitely not vote?

Definitely vote 78%
Probably vote 12%
50-50 7%
Probably not vote 1%
Definitely not vote 1%

DON'T KNOW 1%
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4. Please indicate whether you strongly approve, somewhat approve, somewhat disapprove, or strongly
disapprove of how each of the following individuals is doing their job. (RANDOMIZE)

S.W. S.W. DON'T TOTAL TOTAL APP —

APP  DISAPP KNOW APP  DISAPP DISAPP

a. (ALWAYSASKFIRST)Joe 1100 5700 806  219% 2% | 68%  29%  +39
Biden as President

b. Gavin Newsom as Governor 22% 32% 13% 27% 5% 55% 40% +15

¢. Miguel Cardona as U.S. 12% 23% 8% 12%  45% | 35% 20% +15

Secretary of Education
d. Tony Thurmond as California

Superintendent of Public 10% 23% 10% 11% 46% 33% 21% +11
Instruction
5. Please indicate whether you strongly approve, somewhat approve, somewhat disapprove, or strongly

disapprove of how each of the following individuals or organizations have handled the reopening of
schools and educating students during the pandemic . (RANDOMIZE)

S.W. S.W. DON'T TOTAL TOTAL APP -

APP  DISAPP KNOW APP DISAPP DISAPP

_a. Your I_ocal school district 15% 33% 12% 10% 30% 49% 2204 497
superintendent
_b. Your local school board 14% 33% 15% 10% 28% 47% 25% +23
¢ ZO‘” ol puislie e 2506 42% 9% 8%  16% | 66%  18%  +49
epartment
_d. Your Mayor 19% 40% 14% 10% 18% 59% 23% +35
6. There is an effort under way to remove Governor Gavin Newsom from office in a recall election. If a special

election to recall Governor Newsom were held today, would you vote yes to remove Newsom as governor
or no to keep Newsom as governor?

Yes, remove Newsom 37%
No, keep Newsom 50%
DON'T KNOW 13%
Yes —no -13
7. During the COVID-19 pandemic, please indicate if each of the following have gotten better, worse, or
stayed the same for you and your household personally.

Gotten Gotten Stayed the Don’t

RANDOMIZE Better Worse same Know
_a. My household’s finances 18% 28% 52% 1%
_b. The general health of people in my household 15% 15% 69% 1%

c. The emotional and mental health of people in my

0] 0, 0, 0]
household 12% 36% 49% 2%
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(FOR K-12 PARENTS ONLY - YES IN KIDS SCL) Which of the following best describes your child’s or
childrens’ educational experiences during the COVID-19 pandemic?

Much better than before the pandemic 15%
Somewhat better than before the pandemic 18%
Somewhat worse than before the pandemic 33%
Much worse than before the pandemic 20%
No difference than before the pandemic 12%
DON’T KNOW 1%
Total Better 33%
Total Worse 54%

Here is a list of concerns some people have had regarding the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on
students. On a scale from 1-10, please indicate how serious of a concern each is for you personally, with
a 10 meaning it is a very serious concern, and a 1 meaning it is not a concern at all. You can use any
number from 1 to 10.

RANDOMIZE Mean 10 6-9 5 1-4 DK

c. Students falling behind academically 7.99 37% 44% 7% 8% 4%

_g. The impact on students with special needs,
such as students with disabilites and | 7.94 33% 45% 7% 7% 7%
students learning English

b. The impact on students’ emotional and
mental health

_a. (?_tudents feeling disengaged and 781 31% 48% 7% 9% 506
isconnected from school

d. Students missing opportunities for socializing
with their friends and fellow classmates in | 7.62 29% 48% 8% 10% 5%
person

e. gggﬁéjne:lic|l£r():i;tmlcj):dsstudents of different 7 44 279% 46% 8% 12% 7%

f. Unequal impact on students of different racial
backgrounds

7.90 33% 46% 7% 8% 5%

7.19 26% 42% 10% 14% 8%

In thinking about the pandemic recovery, here are some priorities elected officials in California could
address. Please indicate how important each of these is for you on a scale from ONE to TEN with TEN
being VERY important and a ONE being NOT AT ALL important. You can use any number from one to

ten.

RANKED BY MEAN Mean 10 6-9 5 1-4 DK
The economy and jobs 8.81 47% 46% 3% 1% 1%
The amount we pay in taxes 8.47 45% 44% 6% 4% 2%
The quality of our public schools 8.46 40% 49% 6% 3% 2%
Housing and homelessness 8.44 44% 44% 5% 5% 2%
Securing the integrity of our elections 7.90 40% 40% 8% 10% 2%
Criminal justice reform 7.67 31% 48% 7% 11% 3%
Racism and racial justice 7.67 38% 37% 9% 14% 2%
Climate change 7.56 38% 38% 6% 16% 2%
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11. There are many educational issues currently facing the state. For each of the following issues, please
indicate how important each one is for you on a scale from ONE to TEN with TEN being VERY important
and ONE being NOT AT ALL important.

RANKED BY MEAN Mean 10 6-9 5 1-4 DK
_a. (SPLIT A) Reducing gun violence in schools 8.47 53% 31% 6% 7% 3%
_b. (SPLIT B) Making college more affordable 8.22 41% 42% 7% 6% 3%
L ((jSPLI_'I_' _B) Improving services for students with 8.18 36% 48% 9% 3% 5%

isabilities
_C. (SPLIT A) Reducing teacher shortages 8.10 35% 47% 8% 5% 4%
_f. (SPLIT A) Supporting struggling schools 8.08 35% 48% 7% 6% 4%
_e gighl'golﬁ)e;récreasmg the number of students who 785 3206 48% 8% 294 5%
_0. Holding charter schools accountable 7.82 31% 44% 8% 8% 9%
_d. Improving education funding 7.81 35% 42% 9% 10% 4%
_h. (SPLIT B) Improving school discipline 7.67 28% 48% 9% 7% 8%
_i. Increasing access to early education 7.57 29% 47% 9% 10% 5%
_Jj. (SPLIT A) Improving services for English learners | 7.45 25% 50% 11% 10% 5%
_k Increqsing the diversity of the public-school 710 2506 45% 10% 15% 50

teaching workforce

12. Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with
each of the following statements. (RANDOMIZE)

SMWT  STRNG TOT  AGREE
RANKED BY STRNG  SMWT DIS DIS TOT DIS -DIS

TOTAL AGREE AGREE AGREE AGREE AGREE AGREE AGREE AGREE
c. (IN-PERSON) Every K-12
student who wishes to attend
school in person in the fall 52% 29% 8% 3% 8% 82% 10% +72
should be able to do so five full
days a week.

a. (VACCINE REQUIREMENTS)
If a vaccine against COVID-19
is approved by the US Food
and Drug Administration (FDA)
for school-age children, it
should be required for all 43% 26% 9% 15% 8% 69% 24% +45
students in California schools,
with allowable medical
exemptions such as those for
students who are allergic to
components of the vaccine.

b. (ONLINE OPTION) Online
learning from home should be
an option for all students in 27% 32% 16% 19% 6% 59% 35% +25
California public schools, even
after the pandemic ends.

d. (REDUCE QUALITY)
Providing an online option for k-
12 students will reduce the 27% 32% 19% 12% 10% 59% 31% +28
quality of teaching and learning
in California’s public schools.
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13.  Students are often given the grades A, B, C, D and F to rate the quality of their work at school. Suppose the
following were graded in the same manner. What grade would you give the following in California? (ASK
LETTERS A THROUGH D FIRST, THEN RANDOMIZE LETTERS E THROUGH G)

RANDOMIZE A B C D) F or Falil
a. (SPLIT A) California’s public

- schools 10% 28% 35% 15% 11%

_b. (SP_LIT » A) _Teachers in 17% 38% 280 9% 9%
California’s public schools

_C. gﬁé_(l)'ll's B) Your local public 17% 34% 30% 11% 8%

~d.  (SPLIT B)_ The teachers in your 21% 40% 26% 8% 6%
local public schools

_e. Private schools in California 22% 41% 27% 6% 4%

_f. Charter schools in California 13% 34% 37% 9% 6%

_g. Homeschools or independent 13% 330% 370 12% 6%

learning programs

14. (SPLIT A) In the past few years, do you think that California’s public schools have gotten better, worse or
have stayed about the same?

Gotten Better 12%
Gotten Worse 48%
Stayed the Same 27%
DON’T KNOW 13%

15. (SPLIT B) In the past few years, would you say your local public schools have gotten better, worse or have
stayed about the same?

Gotten Better 14%
Gotten Worse 36%
Stayed the Same 35%
DON’T KNOW 15%
16. As you may know, California permits charter schools, which are publicly funded but are not managed by

the local school board. These schools are expected to meet state educational standards but are exempt
from many state regulations. Do you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose, or strongly
oppose charter schools?

Strongly support 20%
Somewhat support 31%
Somewhat oppose 20%
Strongly oppose 13%
DON’T KNOW 15%
Total Support 51%
Total Oppose 34%

Support — Oppose +18
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17. As you may know, prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, the federal government required students to be tested
on state tests in English and Mathematics each year from 3" to 81" grade and once in high school. However,
testing was suspended in 2020 and limited in 2021. Which of the following is closest to your opinion about
testing in 2022 and beyond? (ROTATE)

_Students should be tested on at least the same schedule as 56%
before the pandemic.

OR

_Students should be tested less often, such as once in 19%
elementary school and once in high school.

OR

_Students should not be required to take state tests. 14%
DON’T KNOW 11%

18. Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with
each of the following statements. (RANDOMIZE)

Over the last few years...

SMWT  STRNG TOT AGREE
RANKED BY STRNG  SMWT DIS DIS DON'T TOT DIS -DIS
TOTAL AGREE AGREE AGREE AGREE AGREE KNOW AGREE AGREE AGREE

a. (SPLIT A) The state of
California has become more 44% 35% 11% 4% 6% 78% 16% +63
divided politically.

c. (SPLIT A) The state of
California has become more 31% 39% 17% 5% 9% 70% 22% +48
divided on matters of race.

e. (SPLIT A) The problem of
discrimination and violence
based on racial and ethnic 35% 34% 16% 7% 8% 69% 23% +46
differences has gotten worse in
California.

b. (SPLIT B) My local community
has become more divided 25% 33% 19% 9% 13% 59% 28% +31
politically.

f. (SPLIT B) The problem of
discrimination and violence
based on racial and ethnic 19% 29% 24% 16% 12% 48% 40% +8
differences has gotten worse in
my local community.

d. (SPLIT B) My local community

has become more divided on 18% 30% 24% 14% 15% 47% 38% +10

matters of race.
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In your view, do you believe schools should spend much more time, somewhat more time, somewhat less
time, or much less time teaching grade-appropriate lessons about the causes and consequences of racism

and inequality?

Much more time
Somewhat more time
Somewhat less time
Much less time
DON’T KNOW

Total More Time
Total Less Time
More — Less

27%
37%
11%
15%
10%

64%
26%
+38

(SPLIT A) As you may know, because of the COVID-19 pandemic and related school closures in California,
students have learned less this year than in previous years. Having read this, please indicate whether you
strongly support, somewhat support, slightly support, slightly oppose, somewhat oppose, or strongly oppose
each of the proposals below as a way to improve learning outcomes after the pandemic. (RANDOMIZE)

Providing intensive
tutoring to students
who have fallen
behind

Offering summer
school

Expanding access to
sports, physical
education, and
outdoor education
Providing

afterschool activities
Hiring support staff in

schools such as
counselors, social
workers, classroom

aides and nurses
Reducing class sizes

Expanding access to
the  visual and
performing arts
Providing state funds
directly to families to
use on approved
learning activities
such as tutors and
private educational
programs

Extending the school
year

STRNG SMWT

43%

45%

37%

39%

41%

33%

34%

26%

20%

SUPP

28%

28%

27%

29%

27%

30%

27%

21%

22%

SLTLY  SLTLY
SUPP  OPP
18% 3%
15% 3%
21% 5%
18% 4%
16% 5%
18% 6%
19% 6%
20% 11%
18% 13%

OPP

2%

2%

2%

2%

2%

3%

3%

5%

6%

OPP

2%

2%

1%

2%

4%

2%

3%

9%

12%

SMWT STRNG DON’T

KNOW

4%

5%

5%

6%

6%

7%

8%

9%

9%

89%

89%

86%

86%

84%

82%

80%

67%

60%

7%

7%

9%

8%

11%

11%

12%

24%

31%

+82

+82

+77

+78

+73

+70

+68

+42

+29
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21. (SPLIT B) As you may know, because of the COVID-19 pandemic and related school closures in California,
inequality in learning outcomes has increased, with low-income, Black, and Hispanic students falling further
behind than others. Having read this, please indicate whether you strongly support, somewhat support,
slightly support, slightly oppose, somewhat oppose, or strongly oppose each of the proposals below as a
way to improve learning outcomes after the pandemic. (RANDOMIZE)

STRNG SMWT  SLTLY SLTLY SMWT STRNG DON'T

SUPP  SUPP OPP OPP OPP KNOW

a. E{t‘;‘r’gﬂgol actvities 4% 28%  18% 3% 2% 1% 4% [ 90% 6%  +84

b. Offering summer
school

f.  Providing intensive
tutoring to students
who have fallen
behind

e. Hiring support staffin
schools such as
counselors, social 43% 24% 18% 5% 2% 4% 4% 85% 11% +74
workers, classroom
aides and nurses

i. Expanding access to
sports, physical
education, and
outdoor education

h. Expanding access to
the  visual and 37% 24% 22% 6% 2% 2% 7% 83% 10% +73
performing arts

_0. Reducingclasssizes 36% 29% 18% 7% 3% 2% 5% | 83% 12%  +72

d. Providing state funds
directly to families to
use on approved
learning activities  25% 21% 19% 10% 7% 10% 9% 64% 27% +37
such as tutors and
private educational
programs

c. Extending the school

- year 21% 19% 20% 11% 9% 13% 7% 60% 33% +27

49% 26% 15% 2% 1% 2% 4% 90% 6% +84

45% 27% 17% 4% 2% 1% 4% 89% 7% +82

39% 24% 22% 4% 2% 3% 6% 85% 9% +76
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22. If a young person you knew was considering becoming a teacher, would you definitely encourage them
to become a teacher, probably encourage them to become a teacher, neither encourage nor discourage
them, probably discourage them from becoming a teacher, or definitely discourage them from becoming

a teacher?
Definitely Encourage 32%
Probably Encourage 30%
Neither Encourage nor Discourage 24%
Probably Discourage 6%
Definitely Discourage 5%
DON’'T KNOW 4%
Total Encourage 62%
Total Discourage 11%
Encourage — Discourage +51

23. Overall, do you believe California teachers’ unions have a very positive, somewhat positive, somewhat
negative, or very negative impact on the quality of education in K-12 schools in California, or do they not
have much impact at all?

Very positive 16%
Somewhat positive 31%
Somewhat negative 16%
Very negative 16%
Not much impact 4%
DON’'T KNOW 16%
Total Positive 47%
Total Negative 32%
Positive — Negative +15

24, Over the past year, would you say you were more involved, less involved, or involved about the same
amount of time in each of the following activities as you were prior to the start of the COVID-19 pandemic?

More Less About the Don’t
RANDOMIZE Involved Involved same Know
_a. Atten_dlng s_chool _ board or local education 11% 20% 60% 9%
meetings online or in person.
_b. FoI_Iowmg _th_e news on local and state education 34% 12% 48% 6%
policy decisions.
_C. \(zgc\}sctmg local education officials to express my 12% 19% 60% 9%
_d. Contributing financially to elected officials,
campaigns, or organizations working on 12% 19% 61% 9%
education issues.
_e. Attending or organizing demonstrations, protests 10% 2204 5806 9%

or rallies around education issues.
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25. (IF PUNCH 1 IN ONE OR MORE OF LETTERS A-E IN Q.24) What reasons contributed to your
increased engagement in education issues during the pandemic? (ROTATE 1-7) (SELECT ALL THAT

APPLY)
_ My community encouraged or motivated me to act 18%
_It was easier to engage in these activities with new 24%
technology or online offerings
_Education issues have been more prominent in national 43%
and local news
_ | have been dissatisfied with the quality of education for 27%
children in my community
_| have been unhappy with educational decisions made 31%
during the pandemic
_l wanted to show my support for educators and leaders 36%
during this difficult time
_ | needed information that was not provided elsewhere 20%
Other (RECORD RESPONSE) 3%
DON’T KNOW 4%

26. Overall, do you believe school boards have a very positive, somewhat positive, somewhat negative, or very
negative impact on the quality of education in K-12 schools in California, or do they not have much impact

at all?
Very positive 10%
Somewhat positive 34%
Somewhat negative 21%
Very negative 10%
Not much impact 6%
DON’'T KNOW 18%
Total Positive 44%
Total Negative 32%

Positive — Negative +13
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27. Here are some statements made about parent and community involvement in the decision-making of
local public schools and districts. For each one, please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat
agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with the statement.

RANKED BY STRNG SMWT SMWT STRNG TOT TOT AGR-
TOTAL AGREE AGREE AGREE DISAG DISAG DK  AGREE DISAG DISAG

f. (SPLIT A) Local school boards
are important because they
ensure that decisions about
education are made close to
those who will be affected by
them.

d. (SPLIT A) Locally elected school
boards are an effective way to 14% 44% 17% 7% 17% | 58% 25% +33
oversee and manage schools.

b. | trust that school district leaders
value parent and community input  14% 38% 21% 13% 14% | 52% 34% +19
when making important decisions.

17% 46% 14% % 16% | 63% 20% +43

~a. | would like to be involved in
decisions about education in my  18% 34% 16% 13% 19% | 52% 30% +22
community.

_g. (SPLIT B) During the pandemic,
school boards have been
important because they ensured
that decisions about education
were made close to those who
were affected by them.

_j. (SPLIT A) Local school boards
are responsive to community 13% 37% 20% 11% 19% | 50% 31% +19
needs.

k. (SPLIT B) During the pandemic,
school boards have been 13% 35% 19% 12% 21% | 48% 31% +17
responsive to community needs.

i. (SPLIT B) During the pandemic,
school boards hindered statewide
efforts to provide a quality
education for all children.

e. (SPLIT B) During the pandemic,
locally elected school boards
have been effective at overseeing
and managing schools.

c. The public schools in my
community generally reflect my 12% 34% 20% 11% 24% | 45% 31% +15
values and preferences.

h. (SPLIT A) Local school boards
hinder statewide efforts to provide  14% 29% 23% 12% 23% | 42% 35% +8
a quality education for all children.

16% 35% 17% 10% 22% | 51% 27% +25

18% 29% 18% 10% 26% | 47% 28% +19

12% 32% 20% 13% 23% | 45%  33% +12
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28. As you may know, the University of California recently decided not to use standardized tests, like the SAT
and ACT, to determine which students to admit. Having read this, please indicate whether you strongly
agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with the following statement:

Removing standardized tests from admissions decisions at California's public
universities has made the process more fair for students.

Strongly agree 24%
Somewhat agree 27%
Somewhat disagree 17%
Strongly disagree 19%
DON'T KNOW 13%
Total Agree 51%
Total Disagree 36%
Agree — Disagree +15
29. As you may know, colleges and universities moved their coursework online during the pandemic and now

there is an ongoing discussion about whether courses should continue to be offered virtually. Please
indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each
of the following statements.

RANKED BY STRNG SMWT SMWT STRNG TOT TOT AGREE-
TOTAL AGREE AGREE AGREE DISAG DISAG DK  AGREE DISAG DISAG

a. Making more courses available
on-line in California's public
colleges and universities will  35% 41% 11% 5% 8% | 76% 16% +60
expand opportunities for young
people in our state.

b. Making more courses available
on-line will reduce the quality of
teaching and learning in 20% 29% 25% 14% 11% | 50% 39% +11
California's public colleges and
universities.

c. College students should pay the
same tuition for virtual and in- 14% 22% 25% 28% 11% | 36% 53% -17
person classes.

30. President Biden and Congress are considering several proposals to forgive federal student loan debts for
individual borrowers. What amount of student loan debt do you think the federal government should forgive
for individual borrowers?

Less than $10,000 8%
$10,000 13%
$11,000 - $49,000 18%
$50,000 11%
More than $50,000 13%

The federal government should not forgive any
26%

student loan debt

DON’T KNOW 12%
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31.

32.

33.

As you may know, there is currently an ongoing debate about whether universities should be allowed to
use race as a factor in college admissions. Having read this, which of the following statements is closest
to your own view? (ROTATE)

_Universities should be allowed to use race to make admissions 17%
decisions to ensure a diverse student body and because of
discrimination against certain racial groups.

OR

_Instead of race, universities should use a family’s socio-economic  19%
and financial status to get a diverse student body.

OR

_Universities should only use academic and extracurricular 52%
gualifications in assessing student admissions and not use race,
ethnicity or socio-economic status.

DON’'T KNOW 11%

(SPLIT A) As you may know, enrollment in California’s community colleges has declined during the
COVID-19 pandemic. Research has shown that community colleges provide an important path toward
better jobs for students and can help the economy. Having read this, do you strongly support, somewhat
support, somewhat oppose, or strongly oppose the state providing more funding for housing or living
expenses so more students can enroll in community college programs?

Strongly support 37%
Somewhat support 33%
Somewhat oppose 10%
Strongly oppose 8%
DON'T KNOW 12%
Total Support 70%
Total Oppose 17%
Support — Oppose +53

(SPLIT B) As you may know, enrollment in California’s community colleges has declined during the
pandemic, particularly for low-income students and students of color. Research has shown that community
colleges provide an important path toward better jobs for students and can help the economy. Having read
this, do you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose, or strongly oppose the state providing
more funding for housing or living expenses so more students can enroll in community college programs?

Strongly support 35%
Somewhat support 37%
Somewhat oppose 11%
Strongly oppose 8%
DON’T KNOW 10%
Total Support 72%
Total Oppose 19%

Support — Oppose +53
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Now here are a few final questions for statistical purposes only and will remain completely
confidential.

(UNION) Are you or is any member of your household a member of a labor union or teachers’ union?

Yes, member of a labor union 11%
Yes, household member is in a labor union 6%
Yes, member of a teacher’s union 2%
Yes, household member is in a teacher’s union 2%
Yes, both labor union and teacher union member in household 1%
Retired union member 11%
DON’T KNOW 66%

(EDU) What was the last year of school you completed?

Grades 1-11 1%
High school graduate (12) 11%
Some college, but no degree 19%
Vocational or technical school 5%
Associate Degree 12%
College graduate (4) 31%
Post Graduate work/ Prof school 21%
DON'T KNOW 0%
Total non-college 48%
Total college 52%

(INC) Remember that this is a confidential survey. In 2020 what was your total family income from all sources
before taxes? Please be as honest with me as possible. If you are not sure, please provide your closest

estimate.
Less than $35,000 16%
$35,00 to under $50,000 12%
$50,00 to under $75,000 17%
$75,000 to under $100,000 20%
$100,000 to under $150,000 11%
$150,000 to under $250,000 13%
$250,000 to under $500,000 2%
$500,000 or more 1%
Refused 4%
DON’T KNOW 2%

(KIDS) Do you have any children aged 18 or younger living at home?

Yes 24%
No 76%
DON’T KNOW 0%
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(KIDS NUMBER) (IF YES IN KIDS) How many children do you have?

(KIDS SCL) (IF YES IN KIDS) Do you have any children currently in school in California?

a b~ w N P

Greater than 5
DON’T KNOW

Yes
No
DON’T KNOW

41%
40%
13%
4%
1%
1%
1%

82%
17%
0%

Page 15

(KIDS ED) (IF YES IN KIDS SCL) Do your children attend traditional public, public charter, private, or parochial

schools? (SELECT ALL THAT APPLY)

Traditional public schools

Public charter
Private schools
Parochial schools
Home schooled
Neither

DON’T KNOW

(WORK) Which of the following best describes your employment?

(GENDER) What is your gender?

(ETH1/ETH2) What is your race?

Full-time, salaried
Full-time, hourly
Part-time
Student
Unemployed
Homemaker
Retired

DON’T KNOW

Male
Female
Other/ Don’t Know

White

Black
Hispanic/Latino
Asian

(Mixed Race)
(Other)

DON’T KNOW

69%
12%
23%
2%
4%
1%
0%

30%
14%
11%
4%
10%
4%
27%
0%

47%
53%
0%

50%
5%
29%
10%
4%
2%
0%
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(LANG) Is English the primary language spoken in your household?

Yes
No
DON'T KNOW

(AGE) In what year were you born? (Don’'t know/NA = 12)

18 -29
30-39

40 - 49

50 - 64

65+

DON’T KNOW

THANK YOU AND TERMINATE

REGION (BY COUNTY) DMA (BY COUNTY)

47%
21%

Los Angeles County 27%

Los Angeles Area 21% Los Angel(_as
San Francisco
Bay Area 21% San Diego
San Diego 9% Sacramento
Sacramento/ North 10% Oz

Central Valley 12%

93%
7%
0%

20%
18%
15%
24%
23%

0%

14%
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